

Legislation Text

File #: 0238-20, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute Agreements with Allegro Dance Project, Inc. (\$480), Ky. Lions Eye Foundation (\$600) and East End Community Development Corp. (\$500), for the Office of the Urban County Council, at a cost not to exceed the sums stated. [Council Office, Maynard]

Organization:

Allegro Dance Project, Inc. 315 Sierra Drive Lexington, KY 40505 Jeana Klevene **Purpose:** To support ongoing programming. **Amount:** \$480.00

Organization: Kentucky Lions Eye Foundation 301 E. Muhammad Ali Blvd. Jennifer Hunt Purpose: To assist with the Mr. and Mrs. Kentucky Basketball Awards Ceremony. Amount: \$600.00

Organization:

East End Community Development Corp. 369 Bassett Avenue Lexington, KY 40502 Billie Mallory

Purpose:

To assist with the cost of updating the East End business directory and promote new businesses along 3rd Street. **Amount:**

\$500.00

Organization:

LFUCG - Urban Forestry 1101-313201-3702-75105 Susan Plueger

Purpose:

To fund a tree replacement for a recently removed deceased tree in the Cave Court median. **Amount:** \$243.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute the agreements, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Allegro Dance Project, Inc., Kentucky Lions Eye Foundation and East End Community Development Corp., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sums stated, be and hereby is approved for payment to Allegro Dance Project, Inc. (\$480.00), Kentucky Lions Eye Foundation (\$600.00) and East End Community Development Corp. (\$500.00), from account #1101 121002 71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the agreements.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR